## Notice Inviting Bids for Summerville Union High School District Proposition 39 Lighting Upgrade Phase 2

## NOTICE TO BIDDERS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Trustees of the Summerville Union High School District of Tuolumne County, California, hereby invites and will receive sealed bids for the furnishing of all labor and materials for the following work: **Summerville Union High School District**, **Proposition 39 Lighting Upgrade Phase 2.** 

To participate in bid and receive information and documents submit an interest in bidding by **Monday, April 15<sup>th</sup> 2019 by 4:00pm** by email to **emily@freedomenergycorp.com** or call **209-765-8657**. Bid Documents will be distributed on **Monday, April 15<sup>th</sup> 2019 by 5:00PM** by email or via website: www.freedomenergycorp.com. The mandatory pre-bid walk will start at **3:30PM on Thursday, April 18<sup>th</sup> 2019** at Summerville High School. Meet in front of the Summerville High Office. Written and sealed bids must be **submitted no later than: 12:00 PM Wednesday May 1<sup>st</sup> 2019** at the Summerville High School Library, then at said location bids will be publicly opened and read aloud. Work done shall be in accordance of the Bid Documents.

Freedom Energy Corporation contact: Emily Dondero freedomenergycorp.com 209-765-8657 emily@freedomenergycorp.com

Summerville Union High School District contact: Jessica Lozoya 17555 Tuolumne Road Tuolumne, CA 95370 (209) 928-5773

Bids are required for the entire project as set forth in the Bid Documents and must be submitted on the provided forms. Bid must be accompanied by cashier's check, certified check or bidder's bond 10% of the base bid. The successful bidder will be required to furnish performance and payment bonds 100% of the contract price. All work shall be completed on weekdays, no holidays and during hours when school is not in session between June 10<sup>th</sup>, 2019 to August 9<sup>th</sup>, 2019. At the time the contract is awarded, the contractor shall possess a **C-10 Electrical Contractor** license or appropriate state of California licensing for the work required. Any bidder not licensed or registered with DIR as Public Work certified at the time of the bid opening, or does not meet bid requirements will be rejected as nonresponsive. The board reserves the right to reject any and all bids. The Board also reserves the right to waive any informality in any bid received. The successful bidder will be selected per the lowest base bid. This project is "public work" to which general prevailing wage rates will apply. Contractor will pay prevailing rate of per diem wages for the type of work performed and the locality in

which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the School District. Certified Payroll Reports will be requested.

PROJECT DETAILS: This is a lighting upgrade project under Proposition 39. Lighting upgrades will include the retrofit of exterior fixtures to LED lamps and a retrofit of the bus barn florescent strip lighting to new LED fixtures. Contractor will remove, dispose of old equipment and materials to install new lighting, and will provide all equipment and labor to complete the project. Contractor will be responsible to verify project counts and equipment, verify all project equipment and labor needs and confirm understanding of all project aspects during the mandatory walkthrough.